
 
ITEM # 14 
DATE:   05/10/22  

 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 
SUBJECT: PARKING LEASE EXTENSION FOR WELCH AVE. PARKING LOT T 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

On May 28, 2019, City Council approved a three-year lease of the lot located at 207 
Welch Avenue (known as the Campustown Welch Ave Parking Lot T) which is owned by 
Green Book LLC (Pizza Pit). Lot T contains 29 spaces, including ten rented and 19 
metered spaces. The City receives revenue from this lot through the leasing of the rental 
spaces and from the revenue from the meters.  
 
The lease agreement includes a provision for an additional three-year extension, at the 
City’s option. If the City chooses to enter into this extension, the current rate of $15,900 
per year will increase by 6.6% to $16,950 for each year of the additional three years. 
The lease rate that Pizza Pit pays for their four reserved stalls will increase by 6.6% from 
$36.75 per space per month to $39.18, or $1,880 annually. 
 
Also in the lease, the City will pay 63% of the taxes on the value of the land only, 
based on the most current tax information, which equates to approximately 61.7% 
of the total annual property taxes and is estimated to be $12,069 in the first year 
of the lease. The expense for the City’s portion of the taxes and the annual lease rate is 
budgeted from the Parking Fund. The following tables summarize how the City’s portion 
of the taxes is to be calculated: 
 

 SQ.FT. % Valuation (2020)  % 
Building/Misc. Area = 6,017 37% Land Value = 849,800 98% 
Parking Lot Area = 10,340 63% Building Value = 16,000   2% 
Total Area = 16,357  Total Value = 865,800  

Example Calculation: 
City's Share = 63% x 2% = 61.7% 

 2020 Taxes = $19,548.00 
  City Share = $12,069 



It should be noted that the agreement allows either party to cancel this agreement with 
90-day notice. 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 

1. Approve a three-year lease extension for the Welch Parking Lot T. 
 
2. Do not approve a lease at this time and loose access to these spaces. 

 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

The City Council should understand that expenses to lease the lot and maintain these 
29 parking stalls exceed the anticipated revenue by approximately $19,000 over each of 
the next three years. With recent improvements removing parking spaces along Welch 
Avenue, it seems advisable to make sure that the parking spaces in this lot remain 
available to the public. In addition, the lot is used for several special events during the 
year and, therefore, is a critical parking asset for Campustown. 

 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, as noted above 










	14
	COUNCIL ACTION FORM
	COUNCIL ACTION FORM
	ALTERNATIVES:
	ALTERNATIVES:
	MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION:
	MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

	14 Attachment

